RAYBESTOS® BRAKE PRODUCTS LIMITED WARRANTY*

*NOT INCLUDING CALIPERS

Limited Warranty

For Purchases Made On or After April 30, 2018

Brake Parts Inc LLC (BPI) warrants to the original purchaser that all Raybestos® Brake Products (other than Calipers, which are covered under the Raybestos® Caliper Limited Warranty) will be free from non-conformities in materials and workmanship. The "original purchaser" is the person who purchases the product from an authorized installer or retailer in North America.

Warranty's Sole and Exclusive Remedy:

If the Raybestos® brake product is found to have non-conformities in material or workmanship, BPI will repair or replace the non-conforming product, at its sole discretion. This paragraph describes the sole and exclusive remedy under this Limited Warranty.

Warranty Exclusions:

The original purchaser is the only warranty holder. This Limited Warranty is not transferable. This Limited Warranty does not include labor or towing costs. BPI will not be responsible for any costs incurred in the removal, replacement, installation or reinstallation of the non-conforming Raybestos® brake product or of any other parts or components necessary for such removal, replacement, installation or reinstallation required for restoring the vehicle to its intended operating condition.

This Limited Warranty does not cover any product when loss is due to misuse, alteration, accident, damage, abuse, neglect, improper installation of the product, improper application, use for a vehicle or purpose not designed for, or modification/customization from its original manufactured state. Normal wear is not a non-conformity in material or workmanship. This Limited Warranty only applies to Raybestos® brake products (other than calipers) installed on passenger cars, vans and non-commercial light trucks and commercial vehicles, including, fleet, security, municipal / public service vehicles that have a G.V.W.R. up to14,000 lbs. This Limited Warranty does not apply to products installed on vehicles or equipment used for the following: towing, racing, competition, off-highway recreational, off-highway competition, off-highway equipment; or vehicles of any kind with a G.V.W.R. in excess of 14,000 lbs.; or aircraft/aviation, marine, agriculture or industrial applications.

Warranty Service Guidelines

In order to obtain warranty benefits for non-conforming product the customer must, within 30 days after discovery of non-conformity, submit a claim to the point of purchase or installation. The customer may also be required to provide proof of purchase and/or return the product, at customer's own expense, in its original, unmodified condition, to the point of purchase or installation with a copy of the purchase/installation receipt. Contact us through the Contact function at www.raybestos.com for detailed warranty reimbursement procedures.

NO PERSON IS AUTHORIZED TO MODIFY THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IN ANY WAY.

BPI'S SOLE LIABILITY UNDER THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL BE REPLACEMENT OR REFUND, AT ITS SOLE DISCRETION AS SET FORTH ABOVE. IN NO EVENT WILL BPI BE LIABLE FOR ANY OTHER DAMAGES, WHETHER DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, OR PUNITIVE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO LABOR COSTS, LOST PROFITS, OR CLAIMS OF PURCHASER'S CUSTOMERS OR ANY OTHER PERSONS, WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, WARRANTY, TORT (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, STRICT LIABILITY OR NEGLIGENCE) OR OTHERWISE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. EVEN IF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS DEEMED TO HAVE FAILED OF ITS ESSENTIAL PURPOSE, IN NO EVENT WILL BPI'S ENTIRE LIABILITY EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE PRODUCT WARRANTED HEREUNDER.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EXCEPT FOR THE EXPRESS LIMITED WARRANTY SET FORTH HEREIN, NEITHER BPI NOR ANY PERSON ON BPI'S BEHALF MAKES

ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES TO ANY PERSON OR ENTITY WITH RESPECT TO ANY OF THE PRODUCTS, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED, BY OPERATION OF LAW OR STATUTORY, AND BPI SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. TO THE EXTENT THAT ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES MAY NONETHELESS EXIST BY OPERATION OF LAW, ANY SUCH WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED TO THE DURATION PROVIDED BY THAT LAW. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE.

Brake Parts Inc LLC

Manufacturer and Distributor of Raybestos® Brake Products that are subject to this warranty 4400 Prime Parkway McHenry, IL 60050

Effective April 30, 2018

©2018 Brake Parts Inc LLC. All rights reserved. RAYBESTOS is among the trademarks and registered trademarks of BPI Holdings International, Inc.